future cash flows of the Ramu Project to their present value. Refer to Appendix D for additional detail on

our selected discount rate.

In selecting this range, we considered the following:

 the required rates of return on listed companies in a similar business

 the specific business and financing risks of the Ramu Project

 the fact that the Ramu Project enjoys a tax holiday until 2025

 an appropriate level of financial gearing.

Under the Equity Cash Flow Scenario, we have discounted equity cash flows to HIG after debt

repayments at a cost of equity. The cost of equity has been calculated using the same assumptions as

set out in Appendix D, but taking into consideration the current and projected high level of gearing

associated with HIG’s interest in the project, assuming that the project debt is not immediately paid

down.

Sensitivity analysis

We have considered the sensitivity of the value of the Ramu Project under the Debt Refinance Scenario

to changes in nickel and cobalt prices, discount rate, operating expenditure and capital expenditure

assumptions adopted, as set out in the table below.

Highlands Pacific Limited – Independent Expert’s Report and Financial Services Guide   35

Table 21

 Base discount rate (nominal, post-tax)

(US$ million, EV Ramu Project) 11.50% 12.00% 12.5% 13.00% 13.50%

Nickel price - median broker
forecasts

-7.5%  1,667   1,614   1,565   1,518   1,473

-5.0%  1,741   1,686   1,634   1,585   1,539

-2.5%  1,814   1,757   1,703   1,652   1,604

Selected Deloitte  1,889   1,830   1,774   1,720   1,670

+2.5%  1,964   1,902   1,844   1,789   1,736

+5.0%  2,039   1,975   1,914   1,857   1,802

+7.5%  2,114   2,047   1,984   1,925   1,868

Cobalt price - median broker
forecasts

-7.5%  1,828   1,771   1,716   1,665   1,616

-5.0%  1,849   1,790   1,735   1,683   1,634

-2.5%  1,869   1,810   1,754   1,702   1,652

Selected Deloitte  1,889   1,830   1,774   1,720   1,670

+2.5%  1,910   1,850   1,793   1,739   1,688

+5.0%  1,930   1,869   1,812   1,758   1,706

+7.5%  1,950   1,889   1,831   1,776   1,724

Operating expenditure

+10.0%  1,705   1,651   1,601   1,553   1,507

+5.0%  1,797   1,740   1,687   1,636   1,588

Selected assumptions  1,889   1,830   1,774   1,720   1,670

-5.0%  1,982   1,920   1,861   1,805   1,752

-10.0%  2,075   2,010   1,948   1,890   1,835

Capital expenditure

+20.0%  1,869   1,811   1,755   1,702   1,653

+10.0%  1,879   1,820   1,764   1,711   1,661

Selected assumptions  1,889   1,830   1,774   1,720   1,670

-10.0%  1,899   1,839   1,783   1,729   1,679

-20.0%  1,909   1,849   1,792   1,738   1,687

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

The tables above illustrate that the value of the Ramu Project is highly sensitive to nickel and cobalt

prices and operating expenditure assumptions.  Given that the project is already in the operating stage

and that we have not considered the expansion scenario, the Ramu Project is not sensitive to capex

assumptions.

Assessment of value

Under the Debt Refinance Scenario, we have selected a valuation range around the median broker

forecast nickel and cobalt prices, and the mid-point of our discount rate range. Accordingly, we have